
t

FORM OF ORDER SHEET
« i

Court of

1398/2024Appeal No.

Order or other proceedings with signature of judgeDate of order 
proceedings

S.No.

2 31 I

1 29-Aug-24 The appeal of Mr. BAKHT ZADA presented 

today by Mr. Amjad All Mardan Advocate. It is fixed for 

preliminary hearing before Single Bench at Peshawar on 20- 

Scp-24. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for the appellant.

By order of the Chairman

9



B

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/2024Service Appeal No.

Bakht Zada (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Zada R/0 Landi| Shah, 

Lund Khwar, Distt Mardan Appellant

VERSUS

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar and

Respondentsothers

INDEX
PageDescription of 

Documents
AnnexureS.No

r

Service Appeal 
along with affidavit

1 it1
Application for 

restraining 

respondents from 
recovery along with 

affidavit

2

Copy of posting 

order along with 

monthly salary 
statement

A3
\ 2>

Copy of impugned 
order of recovery 
dated 08.04.2019

B4

CCopy of 
departmental 
appeal to
Secretary Industry 

dated 27.05.2021

5
>

Copy of the 

impugned order 
dated 31.07.2024

D6 IL
Copy of the 
impugned audit 

para

E7 ll'il



I

n,.!

8 Wakalatnama >o/Z \

Appellan.
Through

Amjad All (Mardan)JSgv^4^:Q^ 

Advocate
Supreme Court of Pakistan

r_

rhad Talha Khan.(Mlardan)
.

& Muh
Advocate 

High Court

.Dated: .08.2024 i
.

t
'

!

I

;
!
.
;

i

;

I

f
i



BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHjWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

72024Service Appeal No.

Bakht Zada (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Zada R/0 Landl Shah, 
Lund Khwar, DIstt Mardan Appellant

VERSUS

1. Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, PeshaWar

2. Secretary Finance, Govt of IKhyber 

Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat, Peshawar

3. Budget Officer-VIII, Finance Department, Govt 
of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil Secretariat 

Peshawar i

4. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 10^“^ 
Fort Road, Peshawar Cantt, Peshawar i

5. Accounts Officer (HAD), Accountant General KP 

Office, 10^'' Fort Road, Peshawar ' Cantt, 

Peshawar

6. District Accounts Officer Mardan, at.iDistrict 

Comptroller of Accounts Office, opposite! District 

Courts Mardan !

i
7. Audit Officer Inspection, District Accounts Office 

Mardan at District Comptroller of Accounts 

Office, opposite District Courts Mardan |
Respondents



Appeal under Section 4 of Service 

Tribunal Act 1974 against original 

order dated 08.04.2019 passed by 

respondent no 3 whereafter

)

appellant filed departmental 

appeal dated 27.05.2021 and 

thereafter, upon departmental 

appeal dated 27.05.2021,
respondent no 5 passed order 

dated 31.07.2024 wherein
4

I

recovery of judicial and utility 

allowance is restarted vide audit
para drafted by respondent no 7 

which are illegal against law and 

facts, non-speaking, without lawful 

authority, coram non-judicd/ 

arbitrary, whimsical and of no legal 

effect.

Respected Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under;

1) That vide order dated 10.02.2021, appellant is 

posted at Consumer Protection Court Mardan 

and working as Process Server (BPS-;03) as 

evident from monthly salary statement (Copy of 

posting order and monthly jsalary- 

statement is Annex "A")

2) That the Consumer Court has been established 

under KP Consumers Protection Act 1997.

3) That the National Judicial Policy iMaking 

Committee (NJPMC) in its meeting held on 

10.02.2007 under the Chairmanship |of the



Hon'ble Chief Justice of Pakistan i NJPHC
approved judicial allowance to subordinate. !

r .

Courts Staff to the extent of 20% of funning
i

basic pay and utility allowances to the extent of 

10% of running basic pay, but not less than 

Rs.lOOO/- to the staff in BPS-1 to BPS-16.

A
3

That aforementioned decision of NJPMC was. 
adopted by Govt, of NWFP, now KP and the

i
above allowances were granted to Pudicia!

I

Officer as well as Staff of Subordinate; Courts 

vide 2 notifications.

4)

5) That the above facility is provided to staff of 

Attorney General.

That the allowances were granted ito the 

Advocate General KP Office as well.
6)

That Lahore High Court in WP No.1484/2008
i

granted the same relief to employees of federal 
Service Tribunal on the strength of decision of 

Attorney General.

7)

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court granted 

allowance vide judgment dated 18.09.2012 to 

employees of District Judiciary in iDistrict
i

Peshawar, Mardan and all Districts of KPl

8)

That Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshawar
I

granted the allowances to para-legal staff of 

Provincial Anti-Corruption Court, KP Service 

Tribunal, Labour Court.

9)

10) That as a result of the writ petition No. 4141- 

P/2016, respondents granted the allowances and 

in presence of AAG vide order dated 10.04.2018



of Hon'ble Peshawar High Court, Peshbwar as 

the purpose was achieved.

11) That in the year 2019, respondents stopped the 

payment of utility/ judicial allowance and started 

recovery of aforementioned allowances vide 

order dated 08.04.2019 passed by resjDondent
t

no 3, which is illegal, against law and facts.
(Copy of impugned order of recover^ dated 

08.04.2019 is Annex "B")

12) That Judge Consumer Court addressed letter 

dated 17.04.2019 to Budget Officer, but in vain.

13) That the appellant filed departmental appeal 
dated 27.05.2021 to the Secretary Industries, 

but in vain. (Copy of departmental appeal to 

Secretary Industry dated 27.05.2b21 is 

Annex "C") I

14) That upon departmental appeal of the appellant,, 
respondent no 5 issued letter dated'31.(1)7.2024 

wherein staff of Consumer Court Mardari is held 

dis-entitled to judicial allowance and utility 

allowance which is illegal against law aihd facts 

(Copy of the impugned letter I dated 

31.07.2024 is Annex "D")

15) That in pursuance of letter dated 31.07.2024, 

respondent no 7 vide audit para started recovery 

of the said allowances from the appellant which 

is illegal against law and facts (Copy |of the 

impugned audit para is Annex ”E") !
i
I

i

16) That finding no other efficacious remedy, 

appellant approaches this hon'ble Tribunal on 

following grounds:-



GROUNDS:

A) Because admittedly judicial allowance, utility 

allowance is granted on the basis of judicial work 

as per notifications, judgments referredlabove.
I

B) Because appellant is also performing I judicial 
duties like the staff of District & Sessions Court, 

Service Tribunal, Labour Court, Anti-Corruption 

Court. *

C) Because as per letter dated 21.06.2021 issued 

by Accounts Officer Directorate of Industries &
Commerce KP, the nature of job of thejstaff of

(
Consumer Court is judicial and they observe the 

office timing, working days calendar issued by 

the Peshawar High Court !
I

D) Because as per letter dated 22""* June 2021, the
I ’

Section Officer (litigation) of the Industries, 

Commerce and Technical Education Department 

KP has forwarded/referred the letter dated 21^^ 

June 2021

(E) Because appellant are also entitled for 

continuance of the same allowance as granted to
I

other subordinate staff of other Courts in
j

province and even In Pakistan. i

F) Because as per 2024 SCMR 538 also reported in 

2024 PLC (CS) 830, employees of Solicitoy Office 

working in Civil Secretariat are held entitled to 

reception of special allowance and I utility 

allowance I

G) Because as per 2011 PLC (CS) 1373, the Istaff of 

the High Court of Sindh is held entitled for



judicial and utility allowance from the jdate of 

National Judicial Policy ■

H) Because as per 2023 PLC (CS) 457, superior 

judicial allowance is even allowed to Provincial 
Ombudsman (Mohtasib)

I) Because as per 2019 PLC (CS) 238, employees 

of Provincial Criminal Prosecution Services 

held entitled for the benefit of judicial alipwance 

on the analogy of its reception by the [staff of 

office of Advocate General

are

J) Because as per 2016 GBLR 37, employees of
j

Banking Court and Custom Courts ate held 

entitled to Special Judicial Allowance/Judicial
I

Allowance

K) Because as per 2016 PLC (CS) 1, the Honorable 

Sindh High Court directed the Government to re­
calculate pension after giving effect to [judicial 
allowance and start the future payment 

accordingly and arrears be also paid ;

Because as per PLD 2019 Islamabad 591, the 

employees of Federal Shariat Court aife held 

entitled for increase in utility allowance etc

L)

M) Because the staff of the Consumer Court 

functions under the instructions of the Hoihorable 

Peshawar High Court wherein instructions 

regarding duty hours, vacations, uniform, 

-institution of cases, scanning of court recbrd etc 

are issued to the staff of Consumer Court

N) Because appellant is not dealt as per law, 

violating Article 4 of Constitution of Pakistan, 
1973.



A

O) Because appellant is discriminated, infringing 

Article 25/27 of the Constitution ofi Islamic 

Republic of Pakistan, 1973. i

P) Because Article 3 of the Constitution ehibodied 

to eliminate all sort of exploitations. j

Q) Because as per PLD 1992 SC 207 1981 SCMR 

523, PLD 1969 SC 407, 2010 PLC (C$) 1178 

allowance once received by a civil servant, under 

a bonafide belief, can't be recovered 

principle of locus pointentiae

Because respondents are estopped from denying 

the judicial allowance as well as utility alliowance 

already granted & received by the appellant.

1

I as per

R)

s)- Because as per 1996 SCMR 1185 and 2009
SCMR 1, if a Tribunal or the Supreme Court 

decides a point of law relating to the terhis and
conditions of a civil servant who litigated, and 

there were other civil servants, who rnay not 

have taken any legal proceedings, in jsuch a

case, the dictates of justice and rule of good 

governance demand that the benefit of the said '
decision be extended to other civil servants also, 
who may, not be parties to that litigation, 

instead of compelling them to approach the 

Tribunal or any other legal forum. All citizens are 

equal before the law and entitled to equal
protection of law as per Article 25 of the
Constitution

T) Because pay and pension is a recurring cause of 

action and no limitation 

matters.
runs in such like



/ \

U) Because impugned orders are without iawfui 
authority.

V) Because appeliant requests for raising other 

grounds at the time of arguments.

PRAYER:

It is, therefore, humbiy prayed that, on 

acceptance of this appeai:-

i. The impugned original order I dated 

08.04.2019 passed by respondent no 3 & 
appellate order dated 31.07.2024 passed 
by respondent no 5 and audit para on the 

basis of the same drafted by responcient no 
7 & stoppage / deduction / recovery of 

judicial allowance and utility allowance in 
the pay of the appellant may please be 

declared as illegal, without lawful 
authority, arbitrary, coram non-judice, 

whimsical and of no legal effect and 
consequently, may please be set-asijde.

ii. Appellant may please be treated at par with 
other employees of Courts, Tribunals, 

subordinate legal staff and para-legal staff 
of all Courts in matter of judicial alloyvances 

and utility allowances by declaring 

appellant entitled to reception of judicial as 

well as utility allowance w.e.f dlate of 
posting at Consumer Court.

iii. Any other relief deemed fit in the 

circumstances of th&^ase may also be 
granted.

Anpell^

(Mardan)o / ./CV//■
Advocate .-'.dvoc/--te
Supre^i^ourt of PMiitan ■ ''

Through

■;

& Muh
Advocate 

High Court 

08.2024

ad Talha Khan (Mardan)

liluU Conn
Dated:



I

:

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR
i

. /
Service Appeal No. /2024

f

Bakht Zada (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 

Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Zada R/0 Land;i Shah, 
Lund Khwar, Distt Mardan Appellant

VERSUS (

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 
Department KP, Civil Secretariat, PeshaWar and

Respondentsothers

AFFIDAVIT
I, Bakht Zada (Process Server BPS-03, 

Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Gul Zada R/O 
Land! Shah, Lund Khwar, Distt l^ardan 

(appellant) do hereby solemnly affitrm and 
declare that all the contents of this service 

appeal are true and correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief and nothing has been 
concealed from this Tribu

i
’

j

Depon
!

\
\
;

.

t

;

;



• n
r

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

/2024C.M No.
IN

Service Appeal No. /2024

Bakht Zada (Process Server BPS-03, Consumer 
Court Mardan) S/0 Gul Zada R/0 Landi Shah, 
Lund Khwar, Distt Mardan Appellant

VERSUS ;

Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary 

Industries, Commerce and Technical Education 

Department KP, Civil Secretariat, Peshavyar and
Respondentsothers

restrainihg
respondents from recovery |of 

judicial and utility allowance till 
decision of the instant service 

appeal.

Application for

Respected Sir,
Applicant humbly submits as under;

1. That the aforementioned appeal has be'en filed 

today.
Ij

2. That the impugned orders pass'ed by 

respondents are illegal order, in violation of the. 
notifications and judgments referred! In the 

service appeal as well as in violation of Article 
3, 4, 25 and 27 of the Constitution of Pakistan 

1973 and therefore the impugned orders are 

illegal order and not tenable in the eye pf law.

3. That appellant/applicant has a strong prima 

facie case and is sanguine about its success.

4. That balance of convenience lies in favour of the 

appellant/applicant. I

A ■*



/•/-v

/ 1

(
5. That there shall be irreparable loss ito the 

appellant/applicant if the impugned orders are 

not suspended and respondents are not 

restrained from recovery of judicial and utility 

allowance. !

6. That contents of the service appeal may please 
be treated as integral part of this application. .

It is therefore humbly requested; that 
respondents may please be restrained from 
recovery of judicial and utility allowance till

t service appeal.decision of the I
:v

Api^lant 

Through /-s

Mardan)Amja 

Advocate 

Supreme Court of'PWKistan

r

AO'^OCi'Tl-.

va
& Muhammad Talha Khan (Mjardan) 

Advocate 

High Court AavoL’^h‘'J
h'igii wUi;//

Dated: ^ .08.2024 :

AFFIDAVIT
I, Bakht Zada (Process Server EIPS-03, 
Consumer Court Mardan) S/O Gul Za|da R/O 
Landi Shah, Lund Khwar, Distt Mardan 

(appellant) do hereby solemnly afflfm and 

declare that all the contents of this application 

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge 
and belief and nothing t^ae-l^een^concealjed from 

this Tribunal.

Deponent



DIRECTORATE OF 
INDUSTRIES AND COMMERCE 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PEShIaWAR

ORDER.

On the recommendation of Departmental Selection Committee of the Directorate of 

Industri^_&_gimmerce. Kl^r Pal^tuijdiwa, Mr. B^^itZada^/o pul 2ada, Resident of Lmidai
^^S^^RO^nd KjT^,jrehsil T^it^Bhai. Dis^ctMgrdan, CNIC Np. 16102-0643473-5 is hereby 

appointed as Process _Server BPS-Q3 (9610-390-21310) in

■a of Process Server (BPS-Q3) at Consumer Count. Mardap on the following terms and
conditions tha

this Direcjtorate and posted against the

1. He will produce medical fitness certificate from Medical 
Hospital, Mardan.

His appointment will be governed by the provision of 
Servants Act, 1973 and other Rules & regulations enforced 
from time to time.

Superintendent, District H/Q

2. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Civil 
by the Provincial Government

3. He will initially, be on ijrobation for a period of one year extendable for another year with 

probThon per’^'^r authority williin two months of the expiry of first year of
i

He will be given minimum pay of the ppst in the Basic Pay|scaIe-03 (9610-390-21310) 
per month with other allowances as may be admissible under the rules of the Provincial 
Government as per entitlement. • |

4.

5. His semce will be liable to termination on one month’s notice from either side. In case of 
Golemmenr*”^^^ allowance if any, will be forfeited to the

6. He will join duty at his own expenses.

Sd/-Director I 
Khyber Pi khtunkhwa.

■ Dated, /o m/202].Endst:No. IIS3-/I/QS-Dt-AHm,v

Copy of the above is forwarded to:- 
The Judge Consumer Court, Mardan. •
The District Accounts Officer, Mardan.

T'l'sil Takh.

Personal file of the official concerned

1.
nor)
•PV iiy2.v^ ‘ri’Pwi-

3.

4.

/

Admini tr; 
Directorate of

Officer,
ndust^es & Commerce, 

Khyber Palditunkhwa, Peshawar



v''

n :

Government ot'Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
• District Accounts Office Miirdan 
Monthly Salary Statement (June-2U24)

I Iv

Personal Information of Mr BAKHT ZADA d/w/s ot GUL ZADA
Personnel Number: 00967502 
Date of Birth: 25.04.1993

NTN: ;
Length oi'Scrvico: 0.3 Year-; u4 MuniiiS 006 Day.s

CNIC:1610206434735
Entry into Govt. Ser\'iee: 26.02.2021

Employment Category: Active Permanent 
Designation: PROCESS SERVER
DDO Code: MR4727-Consumer Protection Court, Mardan

GPF Section: 002 
Interest Applied: Yes

80003384-GOVERNMENiTOF KHYBER PAKH

1
:Cash Center:Payroll Section: 002 

GPF A/C No:
Vendor Number: - 
Pay and Allowances:

GPFBahince: ,
i

I’uy Stage: 3:BPS: 03Pay Scale Type: CivilPay scale: BPS For - 2022

\\':i«e!tvi)e ,\nuMintAmountVVat^e type
2.120.0UHouse Rent Allowance 45%

Medical Allowance_______
Utility AllowanceZOO?

100116.000.00Basic Pay0001
1,50(1.0013001.7S5.00Convey Allowance 20051210
(.,000.0018746.000.00Judicial Allowance1584
L'.iOOOUWashing Aliownnce 202123121.000,00Dress Allowance - 20212311

Dispr. Red All 15y» 2022kP 1.500,002341600.00Integrated Allowance 20212313
5.397.00Adhoc Relief .All 12023 35%23781.50Q.QQAdhoc Rel A1 15%22(PS17)2347

Deductions - General

Wage (vue .AiiunmlAmountWage type
-61i((.003501 BcnevolciU Fund-1.150.003003 GPF Subscription

0.00-300.004004 R, Benefits & Death Comp:

Deductions - Loans and Advances

IJahmccDeductionPrincipal amountDescriptionLoan
[
;Deductions - Income Tax 

Payable: (MillExempted: 0.00 Recoverable.0.00Recovered till Jiine-2024:0.00

42.352.00Net;Pay: (H.s.):-2.050.00Deductions: (Rs.):44,402.00Gross Pay (Rs.):

Payee Name; BAKHT ZADA 
Account Number: 0010008937680034
Bank Details- ALLIED BANK LIMITED, 250271 BANK ROAD M.ARDAN BANK RO.AD MARDAN, -

• mY ■ ■

Balance:Earned;.Availed:Opening Balance:Leaves:

Permanent Address: 
City: MARDAN 
Temp. Address; 
City:

i
Hoii,siag Siauis: Nu OlTiuiaiDomicile: NW - Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Email:

(50306762/09.08.2024/16:43:54) 2) All amounts are in Pak Rujx-ts 3) Error.: 1 oini.wion.: c.-cctplcJ i



t
GO^/ER^l^AS^^F OF KHYBER itAHa^Wnyy/^, 

irir^ANCE DEFAFfTA/yaNir

NO.BOVI!lfD/1-8(B)/2017-2018 

Dated Pesh^warihe. 08.04.2019
j

'^•CasssgaS^^

To.
The Section Officer (B&A)
Industries Department.

FXCESS EXPENDITURE THAN REVISED 2018-19.Subject:-

directed to refer to the subject noted above at\d to stale that as 

per attached statement^ the offices of consumer courts havp made excess 

than revised estimate 2018-19 under the object utility allowance and

t am

expenditure
!

judicial allowances, which needs clarification.
It is, therefore, requested to send a copy of nolificptr of Provincial

and utility allowance is permissibleGovernment where under the Judicial Allowance 
,0 the staff of consumer protecUon courts. If notincatlon in this reprd has nol been 

issued, then thejla^an^es may be dUco^ed and the amount drawn by.the staif ^ 
of consumer cou^tS be^re^and the same may be ^ m govt . 

treasury under intimaUon to this department on top prionty bas,s,^pleas .

J
Fnci: as above,

(KHAN BAHADUR) 
BUOdET OFFICER-Vlll

i •
<r

I** '



To
The Secretary,
Industries, Commerce and Technical Education
Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Civil Secretariat, Peshawar.

Departmental appeal against order! dated 
08.04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-VIII, 
Finance Department KP wherein appellant is 
held dis-entitled to reception of judicial and 
utility allowance which is illegal against law and 

facts.

Sir,
Appellant humbly submits as under: :

It is most respectfully submitted that, appellant is 
working at Consumer Court Mardan and perfoiming judicial 
duties like other similarly placed employees in District 
Judiciary as well as Hi^ Court, Federal Shariat Court, 
Tribunals and Special Courts. The grant of judicial and utility 

allowance is approved by the Hon’ble Chief Justice in the year 
2007 and thereafter upheld by various Courts of the Country 
including the High Court of Sindh, Lahore High Court, 
Islamabad High Court and the Hon’ble Peshawar High Court 
Peshawar. Appellant is working under the vmbrella of 
Peshawar High Court wherein instructions regarding timings, 
duty hours, holiday calendar, uniform, institutiqn and disposal 
of cases and computerization of Court record arje issued by the 

High Court.

It is therefore humbly requested that oder dated 
08,04.2019 passed by Budget Officer-yill Finance 
Department KP may please be set aside and appellant may 

be held entitled to judicial and utibty allowance 

f date of posting at Consumer Court.
please 
w.e.

(Appellant)
CK^V

Bakht Zada 
S/O Gul Zada 
R/O Landi Shah, Lund Khwar, 
Distt Mardan

1-''^

Dated: 27.05.2021 rhsd
ro^itv



r- ■)

/

1

i Office of Ihe
Accountant Getfcral
Khijber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar 

Phane: 091 9211250-53 ___
Dated:3I.07,20:Mi

NO.H- !24(78)DAP KOHAT/

To :

I
The District Comptroller of Accounts, 
Kohal,

1 , ,* >;C.;
(

OF JUDICIAL ALLOWANCE AND UTILITY ALLOWAjjC^

letter

the above noted subject

Subjcct:- GRANT

to refer to youriThe undersigned is directed 

No.Ol/DCA/KT/PR-1/2023-24 dated 01.07.2024 

and to state that the said allowance Is admissible to Peshawar High Court and

on

its sub-ordinate judiciary only (copy enclosed), and since Consumers Courts 

^ are'-working under the jurisdiction of Industries Department, therefore, the 

Staff'of the Consumers Courts are hoi entitled to the subjeqt allowances, with

tthe exception of judges staff.
'i ’ I

! ',r- ^ rfmmmmmfmmm.>*■ •v-

)
>

ACCO’p5FS^FFICER (HAD)

Copy for information necessary action all DAO’^.
VjI

•n

I <s\ii

(



n

zxA--I :• {
I!iIi

frf' »
t

; 3 I
I 4

II* I

louiiting to Rs. MS2 mil in !;■I •
-'C verpaymcn't due to paymciu'of Judicial nllowunce un

t . f

Accordine.lolheclorificaiionJiJfilte'AccountQnl General KhyberPakhluny^vva
24C78)DAO lcohQi/343-344 dated 3l07!2024; the Jlidicioj dllovvancc is not odrtussibl^ fo the 

Staff of Conslimcr Protection .Court except the judges of ilie said courts.

r

vide'ilet erNo. H-I

! i

II

During iheccrtincnlion nudll bTtho DislHcl Comptroller of Accounts .Mardon for the filtaocal 
yiar 2023-24', it was ttoiiceti that it sum ofRs, I;I52 million was irregular!^ p.d oH account of 
ildieial allowance lo Ihc starfs of tlii CoUmcis Proieciion Cou« Mardanjin v olai.pH of tho 

above mcmidned noiincation jvhich rcsdlted into overpayment of Rs. 1.152 mi lion 1

i \ \ I

Amount ■ 1
. I

p oo ^ j 72.000.00
^ bOQ H: 7:.ooo.oo_
O-OOO.OOI 
/tf-nnh oQ L :il 72.000.00,^

Ij I 1 J
oloOP.OQ ljlOS.000.00 
^vno jT 72.000.00

^■Q0).0Q li 72.000.00 
(i'oob.oo nii72.000.QO_.

I

^,000.00 ;1.72.000.00

\ Total
Cost Center Description
Consumer protection'Court
NJardan 

BPS'NamePcfs.no.' !!•
I 6100je67N • .\ {

Grade 03YbUSAFKHAN . 
ISHTIAO ALI

t

Grade 03 DoS90S29 jl IOS.000.00
SALMA Grade 16 Do(152176

7:7312 MUSHTAQAU! Grade 04 Do I

MOHAMMAD
ARIF

J
J I

Grade 16. i•’i;129316 , Do: 1

•SAJIDALI Grade 03!
FAZAL DAYAN -'.I CradcO^

i Do^67497 (
t

\ I!• !do\967499 ' I I. t
t •IDAKHTZADA Grade 03! Do . •967502

MUHAMMAD . :
IRFAN 1 I

f v.:I

•Grade 04i •Do ■ ■907506 ■ <• I
SHADM/(N" 'llI\ oCoob.OQ I tl-__ ____

S'.’oob.oo 1 ^T.i.OOO.Otl

1

•TDO . l!lGrade 16^50511798 K.HAN .
SAR AhIjlxM

•108.000.00S
4 »>» »

Id'o' I , L 1Grade 03i 118S6304
i* VMUHAMMAD • • iy] I

ASIM_______ l1
UMARFAROoi)

t"Do ;Grade 06 6.000.00 72.000.00
72.0U0.0i)

8S2I05
9)0792 a • DoGrade 03 6.0U0.00

SHAH •
MAHMOOD

I
i

Do ,9;opn 00Gmilo MOIS466 Mos.ono I‘r»

•''1 ^ 1 1>1 » I <I I* I ;it I * J

lire matter is brouglit;(o the notice for recovery under iniimaii&n to audit! 1
Ir t

ITlic lapse occurred di e lo vstak internal control.
4 • 1 \

4

■ C'V-
Vr _ 'k y

Audit On'icerlnspceiipn

:i i
I

P.'K' a
Suv'®'

; ;7I r
I I] .1.

! ’ »
I : 1.1 L 1I

I ;• 1 *f I «
. II

VJ1

I

I1 k It I i'I'14 }
I

I



A

0\‘crpa>TOenl due lo payment of Utility altownncc amounting to Rs
According to the clarification ofUre Accountant General Khyber PoJehtunkhwa vide letter flo 

24(7S)DAO KohatG43-344 dated 31.07.2024, the Utility Allowance is not admissible loOy^ 

of Consumer Protection Court except the judges of the said courts.

. 1.132 million

Dunns the ceniHcation audit of the District Comptroller of Accounts Mnrdan for the finance 
Ntar 2023*24, it was noticed that n sum of Rs. 1.320 million was irregularly pai on acwunb 

uulit)* allowance to the staffs of the Consumers Proicclion Court Maidan m vio ation o o 

cnironcd notification which resulted into overpayment,of Rs. 1.320 million.abo«m
The matter is brought to the notice for recovery under iniimntidn to audit.

Tbe lapse occurred due to weak internal control.

h r'4 I
t

Audit Officer Inspection I

(

I

(

>

i
.-4

Vl y
f-. .

'vj...... I

I



t

I 2024. CHANGES ALERT • MR472; OaleO 24,08.*8/26/24. tt:32AM OmaU

Gmail Consumer Protocllon Court Mardan <c« nsumercourtmrd@gmnil.com>

CHANGES ALERT • MR4727 Dated 24.08.2024
1 message

Employee Services <SERVlCES@plffa.gov.pk>
To: CONSUMERCOURTMRD@gmall,com

Sal, Aug 24.2024 at 6:19 PM

00127312 MUSHTAQALi ,
00127312 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- ^.o 

00129316 MOHAMMAD ARIF |
00129316 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 23000.00-w.e.101.08.20

00590829 3905 (Justice(ROP)) MonOily deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00-' /.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

00652176 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 21000.00- /.e.101.08.2024 to 31.07.202j

00766714 3905 (Justlce(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- v.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

V.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

v.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

v.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

v.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

v. e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

(V.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

w. e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025 

w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2020 

w.e.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

.f 01.08.2024 to 31.07.2025

00856304 SARANJAM
00856304 3905 (Justic8(R0P)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00882105 MUHAMMAD ASIM
00882105 3905 (Justlce(ROP)} Monlhly deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00910792 UMAR FAROOQ
00910792 3905 (Justice(ROP)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00915466 SHAH MAHMOOD
00915466 3905 (Juslice(ROP)) Monthly deducUon amount c^ianged to PKR 19000.00- 

00967497 SAJIO AL!
00967497 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monlhly deduction amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00967499 FA2AL DAYAN
00967499 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monlhly deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00967502 BAKHT ZADA
00967502 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monthly deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00- 

00987506 MUHAMMAD IRFAN
00967506 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monlhly deducUon amount changed to PKR 12000.00. 

50511798 SHADMAN KHAN
50511798 3905 (JusUce(ROP)) Monthly deduction amount changed to PKR 23000.00

I

Kind Regards,
FABS Directorate 
hUpi/Avww.labs.gov.pk

< 1

s!/

* This Is an auto ganarated mall from PSH system. Do not reply 
“Errors & omissions excepted

mailto:nsumercourtmrd@gmnil.com
mailto:SERVlCES@plffa.gov.pk


\ 'v

/

-)'V

K).<r:- •-? *.*

/
f.. -

/
/

‘-r^'r" %•»

0:>}J ^
r>

<r:rl-o McOx.-s '■

V

ir/^'o .
/

'3^

y II lJ j‘'-’(J^

/'>,/j

flJ ^ '

j^Qj3
3~ f

•C-

,v,‘UI<L..-^(i- J £>
lyZyj:~-J>■r;

b^i >wyj

"•n
{ft

* • X' * ‘

•J^

ri

!
>:2- __ •M'i.J/-!

^•.,.. ■‘.'T bj .i.CJ c.\^l.Vv^.'’,Sjii^J>

L
?

<:i,;

-.-^1 I
<?
^ I-1?.;

-C^Ji

JJ^my
iIjIJjj* u] ojjiX

<«f..'

^ ADv Cf^' 
SUPREME COI K ■

jj \^w duX «Jj! ^Xc/Jc_ loSS'o^
0321-9807.434^ 0321-9870175

I *

Can-iSc;inri( ri j-. •■'•■


